

ANNO VICESIMO PRIMO

ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1972

No. 43 of 1972

An Act to amend the Explosives Act, 1936-1968.

[Assented to 20th April, 1972]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

- 1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Explosives Act Amendment Short titles. Act, 1972".
- (2) The Explosives Act, 1936-1968, as amended by this Act, may be referred to as the "Explosives Act, 1936-1972".
- (3) The Explosives Act, 1936-1968, is hereinafter referred to as "the principal Act".
- 2. Section 23 of the principal Act is amended by striking out Amendment of principal Act, from subsection (2) the passage "twenty-five pounds, or in the case s. 23 of any other explosive, five pounds: Provided" and inserting in explosive lieu thereof the passage "15 kilograms, or in the case of any other explosive, 3 kilograms, but".

- 3. Section 29 of the principal Act is amended—
 - (a) by striking out from subsection (1) the passage "twenty-five pounds in weight of gunpowder or five pounds" and arriving with inserting in lieu thereof the passage "15 kilograms in hoist flag. weight of gunpowder or 3 kilograms";
 - (b) by striking out from paragraph (a) of subsection (2) the passage "twenty-five pounds in weight of gunpowder or five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "15 kilograms in weight of gunpowder or 3 kilograms";

Amendment of principal Act, s. 29—

and

1972

(c) by striking out from paragraph (b) of subsection (2) the passage "twenty-five pounds in weight of gunpowder or five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "15 kilograms in weight of gunpowder or 3 kilograms".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 31—
Ships carrying explosives.

4. Section 31 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (1) the passage "twenty-five pounds in weight of gunpowder or five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "15 kilograms in weight of gunpowder or 3 kilograms".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 33—
Explosives on arrival to be reported.

5. Section 33 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (1) the passage "twenty-five pounds in weight of gunpowder or five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "15 kilograms in weight of gunpowder or 3 kilograms".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 35— Penalty on going alongside wharves.

6. Section 35 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (1) the passage "twenty-five pounds in weight of gunpowder or five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "15 kilograms in weight of gunpowder or 3 kilograms".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 37—
Explosives not to be shipped within certain limits

7. Section 37 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (1) the passage "twenty-five pounds in weight of gunpowder or five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "15 kilograms in weight of gunpowder or 3 kilograms".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 38—
Control over ships and boats in ports.

8. Section 38 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (1) the passage "twenty-five pounds in weight of gunpowder or five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "15 kilograms in weight of gunpowder or 3 kilograms".

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

M. L. OLIPHANT, Governor